
Page 1 of 3 Pages 
 

 

Amendment Number One to Agreement Between 
The City of Ann Arbor on behalf of the 15th Judicial District Court 

and 
Reiser and Frushour, PLLC 

The City of Ann Arbor (“City”), a municipal corporation, on behalf of the 15th Judicial District 
Court (“Court”), with offices located at 301 E. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48104 and Reiser 
and Frushour, PLLC. (“Contractor”), having its offices at 122 South Main Street, Suite 260, Ann 
Arbor, MI 48104, agree to amend the agreement to provide professional legal assigned by 
agreement of the parties dated September 12, 2013 as follows: 

1) Article 1 –Services, is amended to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 –SERVICES 

a)  Reiser and Frushour, PLLC agree s  to  prov ide profess iona l  lega l  serv ices  
to  represent  ind igent  persons  when appointed by  the  Court  for  th is  
purpose  in  connect ion with  the Pro ject  as  descr ibed in  Exhib i t  A.  

b)  The  C i ty  reta ins  the  r ight  to  make  changes to  the  quant it ies  o f  serv ice  
with in  the genera l  scope  o f  the agreement  at  any t ime by  a  wr i t ten 
order .  I f  the  changes  add to  or  deduct  f rom the  extent  o f  the 
serv ices ,  the  contract  sum sha l l  be  adjusted according ly .  Al l  such 
changes  sha l l  be  executed under the  condi t ions o f  the  or ig ina l  
agreemen t .   Re iser  and Frushour ,  PLLC  and the  Contract  
Adminis t rator  agree  to  monitor  the  number  o f  court -appo intments  
per iodica l ly  dur ing  the  contract  term and modi fy  pro ject ions  for  
needed serv ices  according ly .  Re iser  and Fr ushour ,  PLLC  acknowledges 
i f  funds  to  enable  the  C i ty  to  e f fect  cont inued paymen t  under  th is  
Agreement  in  connect ion with  any  change  to  the  quant i t ies  o f  serv ice 
must  be  appropr iated by  C i ty  Counc i l ,  the  implementat ion o f  and 
e f fect ive  date  for  any  such change  is  subject  to  the  appropr iat ion o f  
funds  for  the Pro ject .    

c )  Qual i ty  o f  serv ices  under  th is  agreement  sha l l  be  o f  the  leve l  o f  
profess iona l  qua l i ty  per formed by  experts  regular ly  render ing  th is  
type  o f  serv ice .   

d )  Determinat ion o f  acceptable  qua l i ty  shal l  be  made so le ly  by  the 
Contract  Administ rator .  

e )  Reiser and Frushour, PLLC sha l l  per form i t s  serv ices  for  the  Pro ject  in  
compl iance  with  a l l  s tatutory,  regulatory  and contractua l  
requirements  now or  hereafter  in  e f fect  as  may  be  appl icable  to  the 
r ights  and obl igat ions set  forth  in th is  Agreement .    

f )  I f  a t  any  po int  ind igent  representat ion t rans i t ions  to  a  new f i rm,  
Reiser and Frushour, PLLC shall meet with incoming counsel to answer 
questions, provide an active client list and transfer open case files.  

2) Article 2 – Duration, is amended to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 2 – DURATION 

The  term of  th is  agreement  sha l l  be  extended to  inc lude  two  addi t iona l  month s  of  
representat ion serv ices .   The  agreement  term sha l l  be  e f fect ive  Ju ly  2 ,  2013 ,  wi th 



Page 2 of 3 Pages 
 

 

a  rev ised end date  of  August  31 ,  2014 ,  unless  otherwise  terminated as  prov ided 
for  in  th is  Agree ment.  

3) Article 3 – Compensation, is amended to read as follows: 

ARTICLE II - COMPENSATION 

a)  Reiser  and Frushour ,  PLLC  sha l l  be  pa id  Two Hundred E ighty  Thousand 
Do l lars  ($280 ,000 .00)  for  the term of  th is  contract  wi thout  regard  to  the 
number  o f  cases  ass igned by  the Court  to  Re iser  and Frushour ,  PLLC  and 
without  regard  to  the  amount  o f  t ime expended by  Re iser  and Frushour ,  
PLLC  per  case .  

b)  Payment  sha l l  be  made in  fourteen  (1 4)  equal  monthly  insta l lments  of  
Twenty  Thousand Do l lars  ($ 20 ,000)  each fo l lowing  rece ipt  o f  invo ices  
submit ted by  Re iser  and Frushour ,  PLLC and approved by the  Contract  
Adminis t rator .  

c )  No invo ice  submit ted by  Re iser  and Frushour ,  PLLC  for  serv ices  under  th is  
contract  wi l l  be  payable  i f  submit ted later  than th i r ty  (30)  days  a f ter  the 
contract  terminat ion date .  

d)  Reiser  and Frushour ,  PLLC  sha l l  keep complete  records  o f  t ime spent  on 
Court  appo intments  so  that  the  C i ty  or  Court  may  independent ly  
substant iate  invo ices  submit ted by  Re iser  and Frushour ,  PLLC .  Such records 
sha l l  be  made ava i lab le  to  the C i ty  or  Court  upon request  and,  upon 
request ,  sha l l  be  submit ted in  summary  form on a form approved by  the 
Michigan State  Court  Adminis t rat ive  Of f ice.  

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed 
January 24, 2014, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and are 
made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included 
herein. 

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the 
heirs/successors and assigns of the parties.  
 

Dated this ____________________, 2014.  

 

REISER AND FRUSHOUR,  PLLC :  

 

_________________________________  
Patr ic ia  A .  Reiser  

 

_________________________________  
Anna M.  Frushour  

 

 

CITY  OF ANN ARBOR:  

 

_________________________________  
John Hei f t j e ,  Mayor  

 

_________________________________  
Jac quel ine  Beaudry,  C i ty  C lerk  

 

_________________________________  
Stephen K.  Postema,  C i ty  Attorney  



Page 3 of 3 Pages 
 

 

 

Approved as  to  substanc e:  

 

_________________________________  
Steven D.  Powers ,  C i ty  Adminis t rator  

 

_________________________________  
Shry l  Samborn,  Court  Adminis trator  
15 t h  Di s tr ic t  Court  

 

Approved as  to  form and c ontent :  

 

_________________________________  
E l izabeth Pol lard  Hines ,  Chief  Judge  
15 t h  Di s tr ic t  Court  

 
 

 
 

  
  

 


